

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

February 14, 2022

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB22-1055 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 3, after "(1)(a.5)," insert "(1)(b.5),".
- 2 Page 2, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:
  - 3 "(a.5) "INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS AND DIAPERS" MEANS
  - 4 ABSORBENT CLOTH OR DISPOSABLE PRODUCTS WORN BY HUMANS WHO ARE
  - 5 INCAPABLE OF, OR HAVE DIFFICULTY, CONTROLLING THEIR BLADDER OR
  - 6 BOWEL MOVEMENTS.
  - 7 (b.5) "PERIOD PRODUCTS" MEANS CONSUMER PRODUCTS USED TO
  - 8 MANAGE MENSTRUATION."
- 9 Page 2, line 16, strike "FEMININE HYGIENE" and substitute "PERIOD".
- 10 Page 3, line 2, strike "FEMININE HYGIENE" and substitute "PERIOD".
- 11 Page 3, line 4, strike "MEDICALLY".
- 12 Page 3, line 7, strike "ON OR".
- 13 Page 3, strike lines 8 through 12 and substitute "THE STATE AUDITOR
- 14 SHALL IDENTIFY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES AND ESTIMATE THE SAVINGS
- 15 THAT THE EXEMPTION PROVIDES TO TAXPAYERS IN COLORADO FOR WHOM
- 16 PERIOD PRODUCTS ARE ESSENTIAL DURING THE STATE AUDITOR'S
- 17 EVALUATION OF THE EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-21-305."
- 18 Page 3, line 15, before "DIAPERS" insert "INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS AND".
- 19 Page 3, line 27, before "DIAPERS" insert "INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS AND".

- 1 Page 4, line 1, strike "PARENTS AND OTHER" and substitute "PARENTS,".
- 2 Page 4, line 2, strike "CHILDREN" and substitute "CHILDREN, AND OTHER
- 3 USERS OF INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS".
- 4 Page 4, line 5, strike "ON OR BEFORE".
- 5 Page 4, strike lines 6 through 10 and substitute "THE STATE AUDITOR
- 6 SHALL IDENTIFY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES AND ESTIMATE THE SAVINGS
- 7 THE EXEMPTION PROVIDES TO TAXPAYERS IN COLORADO FOR WHOM
- 8 INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS AND DIAPERS ARE ESSENTIAL DURING THE STATE
- 9 AUDITOR'S EVALUATION OF THE EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION
- 10 39-21-305."
- 11 Page 5, line 5, strike "FEMININE HYGIENE" and substitute "PERIOD".
- 12 Page 5, line 7, before "DIAPERS" insert "INCONTINENCE PRODUCTS AND".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*